

1 Sponsors: Student Body President Marquis, Student Body Vice-President Neely, Student Body Executive 2 Director Bernacki 3 4 Resolution Suspending Executive By-Laws Article 1, Section 2B 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 7 University; 8 9 WHEREAS, Executive By-Laws Article 1, Section 2B, "The Student Body Vice President shall have the 10 following authorities, powers and responsibilities, in addition to those set forth in the Constitution:... x. 11 To be in attendance in the community of Bloomington/Normal for at least fort-five (45) days during the 12 summer. In this time, he/she shall keep regular office hours in order to serve the University community;" 13 14 WHEREAS, By-Laws can be suspended with the approval of the Assembly; 15 16 WHEREAS, the Student Body Executive Director is not required in the By-Laws to be in attendance in 17 the community of Bloomington/ Normal during the summer; 18 19 WHEREAS, having the Student Body Executive Director in the Bloomington/ Normal community over 20 the summer would allow for needed assistance to our support staff as well as office maintenance and 21 participation in freshmen Preview events; 22 23 WHEREAS, the Student Body Vice-President does require time in the summer to organize and fill 24 internal committees as well as participate in freshmen Preview events, however the amount of time 25 allotted in the current By-Laws was not necessary and overly extensive; 26 27 WHEREAS, it is the sponsors' intention to have the Student Body Vice-President and the student Body 28 Executive Director each be in attendance in the community of Bloomington/ Normal for at least 23 days 29 during the summer; 30 31 WHEREAS, splitting the required time between the two officers will be done in an effort to not increase 32 the spending costs of the Student Government Association, while allowing more necessary work to be 33 completed; 34 35 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association authorizes the 36 suspension of Executive By-Laws Article 1, Section 2B for the remainder of the 2010 - 2011 term. 37 38 39 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010. 40 41 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the 42 Student Government Association: 43 44 45 46 David Marquis, Student Body President Doug Schlesser, President of the Assembly 47 48 49 I hereunto set my hand it witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of 50 the Student Government Association: 51

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP



52 53 \_\_\_\_\_

Nora Diaz, Secretary of the Assembly

Vote: \_\_\_Y \_\_\_ A \_\_\_ N

55